

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FEBRUARY 24, 2026
No. 25-5091

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUSSELL VOUGHT, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 25-cv-0381-ABJ (The Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DEEPAK GUPTA
ROBERT FRIEDMAN
STEFANIE OSTROWSKI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 629
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

PARAS N. SHAH
General Counsel
ALLISON C. GILES
Associate General Counsel
NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES
UNION
800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 572-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.....	i
Table of contents	viii
Table of authorities	ix
Glossary	xv
Introduction	1
Pertinent statutes.....	4
Statement	4
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument	19
I. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits	19
A. The district court did not clearly err in finding that the defendants decided to shut down the agency.....	19
B. Federal courts have the power to review the decision to shut down an agency.....	24
C. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed in establishing jurisdiction.....	38
II. The remaining factors support an injunction.....	46
III. The preliminary injunction was properly tailored to preserve the status quo during the pendency of the litigation	49
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Alpine Securities Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	44
<i>American Anti-Vivisection Society v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	24
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19, 23
<i>Axon Enterprise v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	18, 44-46
<i>Barnhart v. Devine</i> , 771 F.2d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Federal Railroad Administration</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	29-30, 35-37
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	51
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	50
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	29

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	23
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Collins v. Yellin</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	24, 38
<i>Cuddy v. Carmen</i> , 762 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	25, 26
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	23
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	29, 37
<i>English v. Town of Huntington</i> , 448 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1971)	50
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	42
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	41, 43
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24, 25, 38, 40
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Global Health Council v. Trump</i> , 153 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	27
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , 160 F.4th 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	46

<i>Helvering v. Oregon Mutual Life Insurance Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 267 (1940)	25
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,</i> 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Hubbard v. EPA,</i> 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,</i> 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	49
<i>J.D. v. Azar,</i> 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Johnson v. Radford,</i> 449 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1971)	49
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. Boweser,</i> 815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie,</i> 604 U.S. 192 (2025)	50
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby,</i> 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	40, 47, 48
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	32
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	25
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	50, 54
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman,</i> 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	25

<i>National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 37
<i>National Association of Immigration Judges v. Owen,</i> 139 F.4th 293 (4th Cir. 2025)	46
<i>National Environment Developmental Association's Clean Air Project v. EPA,</i> 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Nebraska v. Biden,</i> 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)	50, 51
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	48
<i>North Carolina v. Covington,</i> 581 U.S. 486 (2017)	50
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance (SUWA),</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	32
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Prutehi Litekyan: Save Ritidian v. United States Department of Airforce,</i> 128 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2025)	31
<i>Risteen v. Youth For Understanding, Inc.,</i> 245 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	47
<i>San Francisco Herring Association v. Department of the Interior,</i> 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	19, 38, 40, 48
<i>Singh v. Berger,</i> 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Sink v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 1994 WL 719071 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 19, 1994)	45

<i>Stryker Employment Co. v. Abbas,</i> 60 F.4th 372 (6th Cir. 2023)	50
<i>Sustainability Institute v. Trump,</i> 2026 WL 157120 (4th Cir. Jan. 21, 2026)	27
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Brotherhood of Education,</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	50
<i>Trudeau v. FTC,</i> 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	28
<i>United States v. Broadie,</i> 452 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Loew's,</i> 371 U.S. 38 (1962)	50
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,</i> 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC, v. EEOC,</i> 530 F.3d 925 (2008).....	29
<i>Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Haaland,</i> 850 F. App'x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	28
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell,</i> 730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25-27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	37

Other authorities

<i>365 Wins in 365 Days: President Trump's Return Marks New Era of Success, Prosperity,</i> The White House (Jan. 20, 2026).....	14
<i>Bullock v. Department of Air Force,</i> 80 M.S.P.R. 361 (M.S.P.B. 1998)	45
<i>Currier v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 1996 WL 663085 (M.S.P.B. Nov. 1, 1996)	45
